

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HAROLD SHURTLEFF AND CAMP CONSTITUTION,
Petitioners,

V.

CITY OF BOSTON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY**

Thomas Brejcha <i>Counsel of Record</i>	B. Tyler Brooks Law Office of B. Tyler Brooks, PLLC
Thomas More Society 309 W. Washington St. Suite 1250 Chicago, IL 60606 Telephone: (312) 782-1680 Facsimile: (312) 782-1887 tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org	100 E. Lake Drive Suite 6 Greensboro, NC 27403 Telephone: (336) 707-8855 Facsimile: (336) 900-6535 btb@btylebrookslawyer.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT'S DECISION DEPARTS FROM THIS COURT'S GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE IN A MANNER THAT ENDANGERS TRADITIONAL FORUM ANALYSIS.....	3
A. Protection of Free Speech Requires Limiting the Scope of the Government Speech Doctrine.	3
B. The First Circuit's " <i>Summum/Walker</i> Test" Distorts this Court's Precedent.....	7
II. COURTS SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE GOVERNMENT SPEECH DOCTRINE IS NOT USED AS A PRETEXT FOR INVIDIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	8
III. BROADER SOCIETAL CHANGES UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR JUDICIAL PROTECTION OF RELIGIOUS SPEECH.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	11
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	13
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2019).....	13
<i>Hill v. Colo.</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	4
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Penn.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	13

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	7, 8
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	4, 5
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	4
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	13
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021)	3, 7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	4
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	10
<i>Tyler v. Re/Max Mountain States, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	6, 7, 9

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York City</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	10
---	----

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	11
--	----

<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	13
--	----

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1072.....	8
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Adults in the Boston metro area</i> , Pew Research Center (2014)	13
--	----

Gertrude Himmelfarb, <i>One Nation, Two Cultures</i> (2001)	12
---	----

<i>In U.S., Decline of Christianity Continues at Rapid Pace</i> , Pew Research Center (Oct. 17, 2019).....	12
---	----

Scott Neuman, <i>Fewer Than Half of U.S. Adults Belong to a Religious Congregation, New Poll Shows</i> , NPR.org (Mar. 30, 2021).....	12
